

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO.2698 OF 2025

Madhu Sharma and Ors. ...Petitioners

Versus

The State of Maharashtra and Anr. ...Respondents

Digitally signed  
by SATISH  
RAMCHANDRA  
SANGAR  
Date:  
2025.05.07  
15:06:18  
+0530

SATISH  
RAMCHANDRA  
SANGAR

\*\*\*\*\*

Mr.Aabad Ponda – Senior Advocate a/w Mr.Parvez Memon,  
Mr.Waseem Pangarkar, Ms.Valentina Sampson, Mr.Krish  
Parashar i/b. MZM Legal LLP – Advocates for Petitioners.

Mr.S.V.Gavand – APP for Respondent No.1 – State.

Mr.Prakash Shah – Senior Advocate a/w Ms.Neha Ahuja and  
Mr.Amit Ahuja – Advocates for Respondent No.2.

\*\*\*\*\*

**CORAM : SARANG V. KOTWAL &  
S.M.MODAK, JJ.**

**DATE : 6<sup>th</sup> MAY 2025**

**P.C. :**

1. Issue notice to the Respondent No.2. Learned  
counsel Ms.Neha Ahuja appears, and states that she has  
instructions to appear for the Respondent No.2. She waives  
service of notice on the Respondent No.2. She is seeking  
adjournment.

2. Learned counsel for the Petitioners is directed to  
furnish a legible copy to the Respondent No.2's counsel.

3. The matter be listed for further consideration on  
25<sup>th</sup> June 2025.

(S.M.MODAK, J.)

(SARANG V. KOTWAL, J.)