

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO.2698 OF 2025

Madhu Sharma And Ors ... Petitioners

V/s.

State Of Maharashtra And Anr ... Respondents

---

Mr. Waseem Pangarkar, Ms. Valentina Sampson, i/b. MZM Legal LLP, Abid Mulani, Ms. Adesh Agarkar, Mr. Ashish Agarkar, Mr. Raj Mulani, and Mr. Mandar Shinde, Advocates for the Petitioners.

Mr. Amit Ahuja a/w Ms. Neha Ahuja and Ms. Mohini Agwane, and Mr. Yogesh Shinde, Advocates for Respondent No.2

Mr. Sukanta Karmakar, APP for the State.

---

CORAM : ASHWIN D. BHOBE, J.

DATED : 2<sup>nd</sup> April 2026

PC.:

1. This Petition is listed at Serial No.92. At 11.00 am. Ms. Valentina Sampson, learned Advocate for the Petitioners made a request for taking up this matter out of turn. At her request, this Petition was taken up at 3.00 pm.

2. Mrs. Ms. Valentina Sampson, seeks leave to carry out amendment in the cause title of the Petition to add two more accused persons as Petitioners.

3. Mr. Sukanta Karmakar, learned APP for the State and Mr.Amit Ahuja, learned Advocate for Respondent No.2 do not object to the

SHARADA  
RANGNATH  
WAHULE

Digitally signed by  
SHARADA  
RANGNATH  
WAHULE  
Date: 2026.04.10  
14:59:40 +05:30

request made by Ms. Valentina Sampson. In view of the no objection by the Respondents, leave granted to the Petitioners to add the two accused persons as Petitioner No.7 and 8 in this Petition.

4. Ms. Valentina Sampson, states that the amendment would be carried out within a period of one week from today. Time granted. The Amended copy be furnished to the office of the learned APP and Advocate for Respondent No.2. within three days thereafter.

5. Ms. Valentina Sampson, and Mr. Amit Ahuja, submit that the subject matter of the present Petition is amicably resolved between the parties, and they would be requesting the Court for quashing of the impugned FIR and by consent.

6. List on 23<sup>rd</sup> April, 2026.

( ASHWIN D. BHOBE, J.)